UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SHARIAH AUDIT COMPLIANCE AND
CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY IN
MALAYSIA: ISLAMIC BANKING

NURUL HAMIZA BTE ZAKARIA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of
Master of Accountancy

Faculty of Accountancy

Dec 2012



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of
University Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for my other

degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the

disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Nurul Hamiza Zakaria

Candidate’s ID No : 2009195553

Programme : Master of Accountancy

Faculty : Faculty of Accountancy

Thesis Title : Shariah Audit Compliance And Corporate Social

Responsibility/lp\Malaysia: Islamic Banking

Signature of Candidate

Date : Dec 2012



ABSTRACT

[slamic banks have offered various services and products to fulfill their social obligations
and ethical role as Islamic institutions. Islamic banks are consistently complied with the
Shariah Law. Besides that, they are also encouraged to offer Corporate Social
Responsibility and Corporate Governance information. The information that is related to
the compliance of the Shariah Law needs to be disclosed in their annual report. Besides
that, they also need to appoint Shariah auditor (internal auditor and external auditor) to
make sure that they comply with Shariah compliance and Corporate Social Responsibility
as it already required by Bursa Malaysia. The aim of this study is to identify the level of
items disclosed by Islamic bank that related to the Shariah compliance and Corporate
Social Responsibility in the annual report. Besides that, the independent variables which
are roles of Shariah auditor and their readiness to perform Shariah audit will be measured
by analysing the result from the questionnaires that have been emailed and posted to
Shariah auditor. There were 120 sets of questionnaire been posted and feedbacks received
from 36 of Shariah auditor. The results provide preliminary findings on the disclosures of
these three matters pertaining to corporate image improvement and discharging their

responsibility as Islamic entity.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
ABSTRACT ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
LIST OF TABLES vi
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF APPENDICES viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ix

CHAPTER 1:INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction to Shariah audit 1
1.2 Introduction to Corporate Social Responsibility(CSR) Disclosure 4
1.3 Problem statement 6
1.4  Research question 8
1.5  Objectives if the study 9
1.6 Significant of study 10
1.6.1 Policymaker 10
1.6.2 Practical application 11
1.6.3 Body of knowledge 11
1.7 Scope of study 12
1.8  Chapter Organization 12

1.9  Chapter Summary 14

iii



CHAPTER 2:LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4
25
2.6
2.7

2.8

29

Introduction

Shariah audit

Corporate Social Responsibility

2.3.1 CSR Reporting Requirements

2.3.2 CSR developments in Malaysia

Relationship between CSR disclosure and Shariah audit
Relationship between role of Shariah auditor and Shariah audit
Auditor readiness to perform Shariah audit

Theoretical Framework

2.7.1 Institutional Theory

2.7.2 Stakeholder Theory

2.7.3 Traditional Auditing Theory

Research Framework

2.8.1 Dependent variable

2.8.2 Independent variable

Chapter summary

CHAPTER 3:RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3:]
3.2
3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Chapter Description

Sample Selection and Data Collection

Research Design

3.3.1 Measurement of Dependant Variable

3.3.2 Measurement of Independent Variables

Hypothesis Testing

3.4.1 Shariah Audit Compliance and Corporate
social responsibility

3.4.2 Roles of Shariah auditor and the auditor readiness

Analysis of Data

3.5.1 Reliability test
3.5.2 Descriptive Analysis
Chapter Summary

it

15
16
18
23
23
26
27
28
30
30
31
33
34
35
35
36

37
37
38
40
42
43
44

45
46
46
47
47



	SHARIAH AUDIT COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY IN MALAYSIA: ISLAMIC BANKING
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF APPENDICES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction to Sbariab Audit
	1.2 Introduction to Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Disclosure
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Objectives of the Study
	1.6 Significance of Study
	1.7 Scope of the Study
	1.8 Chapter Organization
	1.9 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Shariah Audit
	2.3 Corporate Social Responsibility
	2.3.1 CSR Reporting Requirements
	2.3.2 CSR Developments In Malaysia

	2.4 Relationship between Corporate Social Responsibility Disclosure and Shariah Audit
	2.5 Relationship between Role of Shariah Auditors and Shariah Audit
	2.6 Auditor Readiness to Perform Shariah Audit
	2.7 Theoretical Framework
	2.7.1 Institutional Theory
	2.7.2 Stakeholder Theory
	2.7.3 Traditional Auditing Theory

	2.8 The Research Framework
	2.9 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Chapter Description
	3.2 Sample Selection And Data Collection
	3.3 Research Design
	3.3.1 Measurement of Dependant Variable
	3.3.2 Measurement of Independent Variables

	3.4 Hypothesis Testing
	3.4.1 Shariah audit compliance and Corporate social responsibility
	3.4.2 Roles of Shariah auditor and the auditor readiness

	3.5 Analysis of Data
	3.5.1 Reliability test
	3.5.2 Descriptive Analysis

	3.6 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Reliability test
	4.2.1 Shariah Compliance
	4.2.2 Corporate Social Responsibility Disclosure

	4.3 Descriptive Analysis
	4.3.1 Frequency of Disclosure Score by Islamic banks
	4.3.2 Roles of Shariah auditor and readiness to perform Shariah audit

	4.4 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER FIVE SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Summary
	5.2.1 Shariah compliance
	5.2.2 Corporate Social Reporting disclosure
	5.2.3 Roles of Shariah auditor and the auditor's readiness to perform Shariah audit

	5.3 Conclusions
	5.4 Limitations of the Study
	5.5 Suggestions for Future Research and Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	Appendix



