UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

SHARIAH AUDIT COMPLIANCE AND CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY IN MALAYSIA: ISLAMIC BANKING

NURUL HAMIZA BTE ZAKARIA

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Accountancy

Faculty of Accountancy

Dec 2012

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of

University Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This thesis has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for my other

degree or qualification.

In the event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I

voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the

disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate : Nurul Hamiza Zakaria

Candidate's ID No : 2009195553

Programme : Master of Accountancy

Faculty : Faculty of Accountancy

Thesis Title : Shariah Audit Compliance And Corporate Social

Responsibility In Malaysia: Islamic Banking

Signature of Candidate :

Date : Dec 2012

ABSTRACT

Islamic banks have offered various services and products to fulfill their social obligations and ethical role as Islamic institutions. Islamic banks are consistently complied with the Shariah Law. Besides that, they are also encouraged to offer Corporate Social Responsibility and Corporate Governance information. The information that is related to the compliance of the Shariah Law needs to be disclosed in their annual report. Besides that, they also need to appoint Shariah auditor (internal auditor and external auditor) to make sure that they comply with Shariah compliance and Corporate Social Responsibility as it already required by Bursa Malaysia. The aim of this study is to identify the level of items disclosed by Islamic bank that related to the Shariah compliance and Corporate Social Responsibility in the annual report. Besides that, the independent variables which are roles of Shariah auditor and their readiness to perform Shariah audit will be measured by analysing the result from the questionnaires that have been emailed and posted to Shariah auditor. There were 120 sets of questionnaire been posted and feedbacks received from 36 of Shariah auditor. The results provide preliminary findings on the disclosures of these three matters pertaining to corporate image improvement and discharging their responsibility as Islamic entity.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITI	LE PAG	E		
ACK	NOWL	EDGEMENT	i	
ABSTRACT				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST	OF TA	BLES	vi	
LIST	OF FIG	GURES	vii	
LIST	OF AP	PPENDICES	viii	
LIST	OF AE	BREVIATIONS	ix	
CHA	PTER 1	:INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introd	uction to Shariah audit	1	
1.2	Introd	uction to Corporate Social Responsibility(CSR) Disclosure	4	
1.3	Problem statement			
1.4	Research question			
1.5	Objectives if the study			
1.6	Significant of study			
	1.6.1	Policymaker	10	
	1.6.2	Practical application	11	
	1.6.3	Body of knowledge	11	
1.7	Scope of study			
1.8	Chapter Organization 1			
1.9	Chapter Summary 1			

CHAPTER 2:LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introd	Introduction		
2.2	Sharia	ah audit		
2.3	Corporate Social Responsibility			
	2.3.1	CSR Reporting Requirements	23	
	2.3.2	CSR developments in Malaysia	23	
2.4	Relati	onship between CSR disclosure and Shariah audit	26	
2.5	Relati	lationship between role of Shariah auditor and Shariah audit		
2.6	Audit	Auditor readiness to perform Shariah audit		
2.7	Theoretical Framework			
	2.7.1 Institutional Theory			
	2.7.2	2.7.2 Stakeholder Theory		
	2.7.3	2.7.3 Traditional Auditing Theory		
2.8	Research Framework			
	2.8.1	Dependent variable	35	
	2.8.2	Independent variable	35	
2.9	Chapt	er summary	36	
CH	APTER 3	3:RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Chapt	pter Description		
3.2	Samp	ple Selection and Data Collection		
3.3	Resea	Research Design		
	3.3.1	Measurement of Dependant Variable	40	
	3.3.2	Measurement of Independent Variables	42	
3.4	Hypothesis Testing			
	3.4.1	Shariah Audit Compliance and Corporate	44	
		social responsibility		
	3.4.2	Roles of Shariah auditor and the auditor readiness	45	
3.5	Analysis of Data			
	3.5.1	Reliability test	46	
	3.5.2	Descriptive Analysis	47	
3.6	Chapter Summary			